AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Bureau for Democracy, Conflict and Humanitarian Assistance; Office of Food for Peace; Announcement of FFP Guidance for FY2010 Title II Proposals for Emergency Relief and Recovery Activities in Zimbabwe; Notice

Pursuant to the Food for Peace Act of 2008, notice is hereby given that the FFP Guidance for FY2010 Title II Proposals for Emergency Relief and Recovery Activities in Zimbabwe will be available to interested parties for general viewing.

For individuals who wish to review, the FFP Guidance for FY2010 Title II Proposals for Emergency Relief and Recovery Activities in Zimbabwe will be available via the Food for Peace Web site: http://www.usaid.gov/our_work/ humanitarian assistance/ffp/ zimbab.html on or about February 2, 2010. Interested parties can also receive a copy of the FFP Response to Zimbabwe Country Specific Guidance Comments by contacting the Office of Food for Peace, U.S. Agency for International Development, RRB 7.06-152, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20523-7600.

Juli Majernik,

Grants Manager, Policy and Technical Division, Office of Food for Peace, Bureau for Democracy, Conflict and Humanitarian Assistance.

[FR Doc. 2010–1776 Filed 1–27–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Bureau for Democracy, Conflict and Humanitarian Assistance; Office of Food for Peace; Announcement of FFP Response to Zimbabwe Country Specific Guidance Comments; Notice

Pursuant to the Food for Peace Act of 2008, notice is hereby given that the FFP Response to Zimbabwe Country Specific Guidance Comments will be available to interested parties for general viewing.

For individuals who wish to review, the FFP Response to Zimbabwe Country Specific Guidance Comments will be available via the Food for Peace Web site: http://www.usaid.gov/our_work/humanitarian_assistance/ffp/zimbab.html on or about February 2, 2010. Interested parties can also receive a copy of the FFP Response to Zimbabwe Country Specific Guidance Comments by contacting the Office of Food for Peace, U.S. Agency for

International Development, RRB 7.06–152, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20523–7600.

Juli Majernik,

Grants Manager, Policy and Technical Division, Office of Food for Peace, Bureau for Democracy, Conflict and Humanitarian Assistance.

[FR Doc. 2010–1777 Filed 1–27–10; 8:45 am] ${\bf BILLING\ CODE\ P}$

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Privacy Act of 1974, System of Records

AGENCY: United States Agency for International Development.

ACTION: Notice of new system of records.

SUMMARY: The United States Agency for International Development (USAID) is issuing public notice of its intent to establish a new system of records maintained in accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended, entitled "USAID—029, On-Line Collaboration Records". This action is necessary to meet the requirements of the Privacy Act to publish in the Federal Register notice of the existence and character of record systems maintained by the agency (5 U.S.C. 522a(e)(4)).

DATES: Public comments must be received on or before March 1, 2010. Unless comments are received that would require a revision, this update to the system of records will become effective on March 9, 2010.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments:

Paper Comments

* Mail: Deputy Chief Privacy Officer, United States Agency for International Development, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Suite 2.12–003, Washington, DC 20523–2120.

Electronic Comments

- * Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://www.regulations.gov. Follow the instructions on the Web site for submitting comments.
 - * E-mail: privacy@usaid.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For general questions please contact, Rhonda Turnbow, Deputy Chief Privacy Officer (202) 712–0106.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The On-Line Collaboration Records system is being established as an Agency-wide system of record to cover all USAID online collaboration activities to include, public webinars, videoconferencing, social networking, on-line project Web sites, and other on-line partnership efforts funded by USAID. USAID Offices, Bureaus, Missions, or Teams, that desire to collect, maintain or store personnel data under the scope of this system of record will be required to undergo a compliance review and register their system with the USAID Privacy Office.

The On-Line Collaboration Records is being established to collect and maintain information about the participants of USAID sponsored online collaborative activities. The information may include name, e-mail address, country, work address, professional affiliations, age, gender, phone number, and other professional biographical information. The information will be collected to register individuals wishing to participate in USAID sponsored on-line collaborative activities. This information will be used to perform statistical analysis of the types of participants engaging in collaboration activities such as, participation of certain age groups, and analysis of differences between genders and region. The results of the statistical analysis will help USAID determine if we are targeting the proper participants. Certain information may be made available to other participants during the collaborative activity such as name, affiliation and e-mail address to help foster partnerships and facilitate participation. In some instances, transcripts of the content and information presented during a collaborative activity may be made publicly available. In these cases, individuals will be provided appropriate notice and have the opportunity to choose whether or not they want to participate. USAID may also use this information to contact individuals after an event has ended to follow-up on comments, opinions or ideas.

Dated: January 25, 2010.

Rhonda L. Turnbow,

Deputy Chief Privacy Officer.

USAID-029

SYSTEM NAME:

USAID On-Line Collaboration Records.

SECURITY CLASSIFICATION:

None.

SYSTEM LOCATION(S):

Records are maintained at USAID, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Ronald Reagan Building Suite 2.12, Washington, DC 20523.